
Scottish Terrier Club of Greater New York 2018 Specialty 

Saturday 05/05/18 

 

 

Best of Breed 

GCHB WOBURN BARBARY IRON MAN 

Best of Opposite Sex 

CH DESTINY'S CLAUDON'S READY TO REIGN 

Best of Winners 

DESTINY CLAUDON'S READY TO RUMBLE 

Select Dog 

RYELEA & RONARI BOOK OF THE LOWLANDS 

Select Bitch 

GCHB CUMBRIA'S READY'S IMAGE 

Winner’s Dog 

DESTINY CLAUDON'S READY TO RUMBLE 

Winner’s Bitch 

KELWYN'S ANTHEM OF THE SEAS AT CUMBRIA. 

Best in Sweepstakes 

DESTINY & FIREHEART'S BLACK MAGIC 

Best of Opposite in Sweepstakes 

CUMBRIA'S BETTER BE READY 

 

SWEEPSTAKES 

JUDGE: Ms. Doreen Cross 

SCOTTISH TERRIERS. Sweepstakes, Puppy, 6 & Under 9 Months Dogs. 

1/BOSSW  21 
 

CUMBRIA'S BETTER BE READY. RN 31733301. 10-03-17  By Ch Glendarra N 

Cumbria's Unforgettable Fire - Ch Cumbria's More Than Ready. Owner: Pat Wooster 

& Tracy Wooster & Judy & Janet Campbell, Belmont, MI 493069000. Breeder: Pat 

Wooster & Tracy Wooster. 

 SCOTTISH TERRIERS. Sweepstakes, Puppy, 9 & Under 12 Months Dogs. 

1  9 
 

HEARTLAND'S STILL CHASIN' IT. RN 31044601. 07-08-17  By Ch Kingsview 

Just Before Dark - GCH Chyscott's Heart Breaker.   Owner: Joanne Young, Canton, 

OH 447091961. Breeder: Joanne Young & Larae Shafer & Whitney Shafer & Kristen 

Simmons. (Santiago Pinto, Agent).  

SCOTTISH TERRIERS. Sweepstakes, Junior, 12 & Under 15 Months Dogs. 

 



1  7 
 

BAKER STREET VICTORIAN GENTLEMAN. RN 30721507. 05-02-17  By Ch 

Ceilidh's Quest Mor Of The Royal Dragoons - Baker Street Victorian Royalty.  

Owner: Danielle D Holmes & Karl Holmes, Centereach, NY 117202223. Breeder: 

Danielle D Holmes & Karl Holmes. 

SCOTTISH TERRIERS. Sweepstakes, Puppy, 6 & Under 9 Months Bitches. 

2  18 
 

DESTINY'S FIREHEART'S FULL OF GRACE. RN 31384602. 08-22-17  By 

GCH Fireheart's Thorn & Roses - GCH Destiny's Made In Heaven. Owner: Susan 

Finn & Marianne Melucci, Sewell, NJ 080804200. Breeder: Susan Finn & Susan 

Oiney. 

1  24 
 

KELWYN'S ANTHEM OF THE SEAS AT CUMBRIA. RN 31684001. 10-30-17  

By GCH Kelwyn's Too Much Is Not Enough - Ch Cumbria From The Word Go At 

Kelwyn. Owner: Pat Wooster & Tracy Wooster, Belmont, MI 493069000. Breeder: 

Kelli Edell. 

3  34 
 

GLENBY'S SINGING IN STYLE AT CEILIDH. RN 31897802. 10-06-17  By Ch 

Royal Dragoon Captain Colin Campbell - Ch Glenby's A Whole Lotta Style. Owner: 

Tambre Knox & Geoff Dawson, Hudson, MA 017492413. Breeder: Christen Stevens 

& Geoff Dawson. 

SCOTTISH TERRIERS. Sweepstakes, Puppy, 9 & Under 12 Months Bitches. 

1  28 
 

NEWCASTLE'S TRACE OF A'HYLAN MOON. RN 30897104. 05-22-17  By 

GCHG Charthill Shirescot Dr. Livingstone I Presume - Sn Mtn Bardine Houdinis 

Patience. Owner: William & Martha Skapof & Patricia Marks, Willow Grove, PA 

190903606. Breeder: Kimberly Tracy. 

SCOTTISH TERRIERS. Sweepstakes, Junior, 12 & Under 15 Months Bitches. 

2  12 
 

ROSEDALE'S DAY LILY. RN 30746301. 04-22-17  By Ryelea & Ronari Vintage 

Comic Book - Rosedale's Queen Isabella. Owner: Marjorie G Rosa, Avoca, PA 

186411506. Breeder: Marjorie G Rosa. 

1/BSW  14 
 

DESTINY & FIREHEART'S BLACK MAGIC. RN 30718106. 02-21-17  By Ch 

Fireheart N' Glenby's Just Like Magic - Destiny's Power Of Persuasion BN RN CA 

CGC. Owner: Angela Mesceda & Marianne Melucci & Susan Finn, Harrisburg, PA 

171121853. Breeder: Susan & Frank Finn. 

SCOTTISH TERRIERS. Sweepstakes, Junior, 15 & Under 18 Months Bitches. 

1  20 
 

CEILIDH'S MIDNIGHT NIGHTINGALE. RN 30612203. 01-29-17  By Ch Royal 

Dragoon Captain Colin Campbell - Ch Ceilidh's Zesty Reel Of The Royal Dragoons. 

Owner: William Conway & Linda Conway, Furlong, PA 189251332. Breeder: 

Tambre Knox & April M Green. (Elizabeth Melzer, Agent).   

 

REGULAR CLASSES 

JUDGE: Dr. Vandra L. Huber 

SCOTTISH TERRIERS. Puppy, 6 & Under 9 Months Dogs. 

1  21 
 

CUMBRIA'S BETTER BE READY. RN 31733301. 10-03-17 By Ch Glendarra N 

Cumbria's Unforgettable Fire - Ch Cumbria's More Than Ready.   Owner: Pat 



Wooster & Tracy Wooster & Judy & Janet Campbell, Belmont, MI 493069000. 

Breeder: Pat Wooster & Tracy Wooster. 

SCOTTISH TERRIERS. Puppy, 9 & Under 12 Months Dogs. 

1/R  9 
 

HEARTLAND'S STILL CHASIN' IT. RN 31044601. 07-08-17  By Ch Kingsview 

Just Before Dark - GCH Chyscott's Heart Breaker.   Owner: Joanne Young, Canton, 

OH 447091961. Breeder: Joanne Young & Larae Shafer & Whitney Shafer & Kristen 

Simmons.  (Santiago Pinto, Agent).  

SCOTTISH TERRIERS. 12 & Under 18 Months Dogs. 

3  7 
 

BAKER STREET VICTORIAN GENTLEMAN. RN 30721507. 05-02-17  By Ch 

Ceilidh's Quest Mor Of The Royal Dragoons - Baker Street Victorian Royalty.   

Owner: Danielle D Holmes & Karl Holmes, Centereach, NY 117202223. Breeder: 

Danielle D Holmes & Karl Holmes. 

1  29 
 

DESTINY & FIREHEART'S MAGICAL MOMENT. RN 30718103. 02-21-17 By 

Ch Fireheart N' Glenby's Just Like Magic - Destiny's Power Of Persuasion BN RN 

CA CGC.  Owner: James King & Marianne Melucci & Susan Finn, Mechanicville, 

NY 121183624. Breeder: Susan & Frank Finn.  (Margery Good, Agent).  

2  35 
 

WELWYN'S CODE RED. RN 30513501. 03-16-17  By GCH Royal Dragoon 

Campbell Duke Of Argyl - GCH Blueberry's Terra Nova.   Owner: Lori Kelly & John 

Kelly, Devon, PA 193331812. Breeder: Lori Kelly & John Kelly.  (Geoff Dawson, 

AKC Registered Handler).  

SCOTTISH TERRIERS. Bred by Exhibitor Dogs. 

1/W/BW  

(5 Points) 

15 
 

DESTINY CLAUDON'S READY TO RUMBLE. RN 29756202. 07-01-16  By Ch 

Kelwyn's Heavenly Thunderbolt CA - Ch Destiny's Ruff And Ready.  Owner: Susan 

Finn, Sewell, NJ 080804200. Breeder: Claudia Leffler & Susan Finn. 

2  19 
 

CUMBRIA'S INTO MISCHIEF. RN 30268401. 10-17-16 

By Ch Kelwyn's Heavenly Thunderbolt CA - GCH Cumbria's Ready Jet Go.   Owner: 

Pat & Tracy Wooster, Belmont, MI 493069000. Breeder: Pat & Tracy Wooster. 

3  37 
 

RYELEA & RONARI VINTAGE COMIC BOOK. RN 24278702. 07-06-12    y 

GCH Sno Mtn's Sinister Black Gold - Ch Ryelea & Ronari Book Of Destiny.   

Owner: Heidi Reilly & Nan Barcan, Succasunna, NJ 078761841. Breeder: Heidi 

Reilly & Nan Barcan. 

SCOTTISH TERRIERS. Open Dogs. 

2  11 
 

LOCHRAVEN UP IN SMOKE. RN 29784701. 07-25-16  By Ch Lochraven 

Sandiamond Heart Of Stone - Ch Glenecho Charlotte Harlot.   Owner: William Berry, 

Parsippany, NJ 070542316. Breeder: Anita Vanravensway.  (George Wright, Agent).  

1  25 
 

CHARTHILL CHAMPAGNE WISHES. RN 30558602. 12-01-16  By Ch Gucci 

Charthill For Euri-Escot - GCH Charthill Keepsake Of The Empiremaker.  Owner: 

Shirley O'Gorman, Kohler, WI 530440225. Breeder: Cathy Vogt & Charthill Kennel.  

(Geoff S Dawson, AKC Registered Handler).  

SCOTTISH TERRIERS. Puppy, 6 & Under 9 Months Bitches. 

2  18 
 

DESTINY'S FIREHEART'S FULL OF GRACE. RN 31384602. 08-22-17  By 

GCH Fireheart's Thorn & Roses - GCH Destiny's Made In Heaven.   Owner: Susan 



Finn & Marianne Melucci, Sewell, NJ 080804200. Breeder: Susan Finn & Susan 

Oiney. 

1/W  

(4 Points) 

24 
 

KELWYN'S ANTHEM OF THE SEAS AT CUMBRIA. RN 31684001. 10-30-17  

By GCH Kelwyn's Too Much Is Not Enough - Ch Cumbria From The Word Go At 

Kelwyn.   Owner: Pat Wooster & Tracy Wooster, Belmont, MI 493069000. Breeder: 

Kelli Edell. 

3  34 
 

GLENBY'S SINGING IN STYLE AT CEILIDH. RN 31897802. 10-06-17  By Ch 

Royal Dragoon Captain Colin Campbell - Ch Glenby's A Whole Lotta Style.   Owner: 

Tambre Knox & Geoff Dawson, Hudson, MA 017492413. Breeder: Christen Stevens 

& Geoff Dawson. 

SCOTTISH TERRIERS. Puppy, 9 & Under 12 Months Bitches. 

1  28 
 

NEWCASTLE'S TRACE OF A'HYLAN MOON. RN 30897104. 05-22-17  By 

GCHG Charthill Shirescot Dr. Livingstone I Presume - Sn Mtn Bardine Houdinis 

Patience.   Owner: William & Martha Skapof & Patricia Marks, Willow Grove, PA 

190903606. Breeder: Kimberly Tracy. 

SCOTTISH TERRIERS. 12 & Under 18 Months Bitches. 

3  12 
 

ROSEDALE'S DAY LILY. RN 30746301. 04-22-17  By Ryelea & Ronari Vintage 

Comic Book - Rosedale's Queen Isabella.   Owner: Marjorie G Rosa, Avoca, PA 

186411506. Breeder: Marjorie G Rosa. 

4  14 
 

DESTINY & FIREHEART'S BLACK MAGIC. RN 30718106. 02-21-17  By Ch 

Fireheart N' Glenby's Just Like Magic - Destiny's Power Of Persuasion BN RN CA 

CGC.   Owner: Angela Mesceda & Marianne Melucci & Susan Finn, Harrisburg, PA 

171121853. Breeder: Susan & Frank Finn. 

2  20 
 

CEILIDH'S MIDNIGHT NIGHTINGALE. RN 30612203. 01-29-17  By Ch Royal 

Dragoon Captain Colin Campbell - Ch Ceilidh's Zesty Reel Of The Royal Dragoons.   

Owner: William Conway & Linda Conway, Furlong, PA 189251332. Breeder: 

Tambre Knox & April M Green.  (Elizabeth Melzer, Agent).  

1  36 
 

CEILIDH'S PARIS CADENCE OF THE ROYAL DRAGOONS. RN 30612204. 

01-29-17  By Ch Royal Dragoon Captain Colin Campbell - Ch Ceilidh's Zesty Reel 

Of The Royal Dragoons.   Owner: April Green & Tambre Knox, Ottsville, PA 

189429724. Breeder: April Green & Tambre Knox.  (Geoff S Dawson, AKC 

Registered Handler).  

SCOTTISH TERRIERS. Bred by Exhibitor Bitches. 

1  10 
 

ROSEDALE'S QUEEN ISABELLA. RN 27900201. 03-09-15  By Ch Lucia's 

Dream Summer Lightning MX AXJ - Rosedale's Highland Heather JE.   Owner: 

Marjorie G Rosa, Avoca, PA 186411506. Breeder: Marjorie G Rosa. 

SCOTTISH TERRIERS. Open Bitches. 

2  8 
 

CHYSCOTT'S DREAM CHASER AT HEARTLAND NAP NJP. RN 29966701. 

09-20-16  By Ch Peabar Great Balls Of Fire - Ch Chyscott's Pocket Full Of Sunshine.   

Owner: Joanne Young & Larae Shafer & Whitney Shafer & Kristen Simmons, 

Canton, OH 447091961. Breeder: Larae Shafer & Whitney Jean Shafer & Kristen 

Simmons. 



1/R  32 
 

DEBLIN'S FANCY TALK. RN 30243802. 12-14-16  By Ch Deblin's Walk The 

Talk - Eden's Kizzie Of Hillview.   wner: Deborah Brookes & Kathy Benton, Ellicott 

City, MD 210422148. Breeder: Deborah Brooks  (Geoff S Dawson, AKC Registered 

Handler).  

SCOTTISH TERRIERS. Best of Breed Competition. 

OS/BOBOH  

(5-GC 

Points) 

16 
 

CH DESTINY'S CLAUDON'S READY TO REIGN. RN 29756201. 07-01-16  By 

Ch Kelwyn's Heavenly Thunderbolt CA - Ch Destiny's Ruff And Ready. Bitch.   

Owner: Susan Finn & Claudia Leffler & M Melucci, Sewell, NJ 080804200. Breeder: 

Claudia Leffler & Susan Finn. 
 

17 
 

CH CUMBRIA'S WHERE THERE'S A WILL. RN 28807803. 10-17-15  By GCH 

Dilligad Urban Legend - Ch Cumbria's Willa B Awesome. Dog.  Owner: Pat Wooster 

& Tracy Wooster, Belmont, MI 493069000. Breeder: Pat Wooster & Tracy Wooster. 

SEL  

(5-GC 

Points) 

22 
 

GCHB CUMBRIA'S READY'S IMAGE. RN 28185002. 02-10-15  By Ch 

Kelwyn's Heavenly Thunderbolt CA - GCH Cumbria's Ready Jet Go. Bitch.  Owner: 

Pat Wooster & Tracy Wooster, Belmont, MI 493069000. Breeder: Pat Wooster & 

Tracy Wooster. 

SEL  

(5-GC 

Points) 

23 
 

RYELEA & RONARI BOOK OF THE LOWLANDS. RN 27234304. 09-28-14  

By Ch Sno Mtn's Sinister Black Gold - Ch Ryelea & Ronari Book Of Destiny. Dog.   

Owner: Kate Ashley Brandenburg & Taylor Lankford, Arlington, VA 222061602. 

Breeder: Heidi Reilly & Nan Barcan.  (Ernesto Lara, AKC Registered Handler AKC).  
 

26 
 

GCHS SPARWYN N INVERCREST THOROUGHLY MISS TILLIE. RN 

27899201. 10-07-14  By GCH So What Will I Am - Ch Sparwyn Forget Me Naught. 

Bitch.   Owner: Daphne Eggert & Deborah Mackie, Miami, FL 331567130. Breeder: 

Deborah A Mackie. Ernesto Lara, AKC Registered Handler AKC).  

B/G2  

(5-GC 

Points) 253 

dogs 

defeated 

27 
 

GCHB WOBURN BARBARY IRON MAN. RN 28281801. 03-31-15  By GCHS 

Barbary Moriarty - GCH Woburn Iron Lady. Dog.  Owner: Ron & Maurine 

McConnell & Debra & Steve Russell, Centreville, MI 490329801. Breeder: Steve 

Russell & Debra Russell.  (Geoff S Dawson, AKC Registered Handler).  

 
30 

 
CH SHIRESCOT-FLORAGEM'S DREAM MOVER. RN 30346202. 11-06-16  

By GCHB Charthill Premier Performance - Ch Charthill Shirescot's Misty Morn Dew. 

Bitch.  Owner: Janet Tomlinson & Lori Waite & Jeff Waite, Wellington, FL 

334143437. Breeder: Christine L Miniman & Lori Waite & Jeff Waite. (Geoff S 

Dawson, AKC Registered Handler).  
 

31 
 

DALBRAE'S MOCKINGJAY PEETA MELLARK. RN 30356901. 10-21-16  By 

Ch Gemma Stonehenge Beameups Cheddar - GCH Myndin Munro's Licorice Allsortz 

At Dalbrae. Dog.   Owner: Neal George Brower & Deborah Brower, Mount Airy, MD 

217719528. Breeder: Bonnie Jean Dalbey.  (Margery Good, Agent).  
 

33 
 

CEILIDH'S QUEST MOR OF THE ROYAL DRAGOONS. RN 26287801. 12-

31-13  By GCH Royal Dragoon Campbell Duke Of Argyl - Ch Rococo's Tahdah Of 

Ceilidh. Dog.  Owner: Tambre Knox & April Green & Daniel Green, Hudson, MA 

017492413. Breeder: Tambre Knox. 
 

38 
 

CAMPBELL'S MERRIE LEGACY CLAIRE. RN 30457601. 12-07-16  By GCHB 

Merrie Munro's Dark Victor BN RA NA NAJ JE CAX RATN CGC - GCH Merrie 

Munro's Dark Jade Reese. Bitch.   Owner: Karen Campbell & Corder Campbell, 



Georgetown, DE 199475225. Breeder: Corder Campbell & Karen Campbell.  

(Margery Good, Agent).  

SCOTTISH TERRIERS. Owner-Handled Best of Breed Eligible. 
 

10 
 

ROSEDALE'S QUEEN ISABELLA. RN 27900201. 03-09-15  By Ch Lucia's 

Dream Summer Lightning MX AXJ - Rosedale's Highland Heather JE.   Owner: 

Marjorie G Rosa, Avoca, PA 186411506. Breeder: Marjorie G Rosa. 
 

12 
 

ROSEDALE'S DAY LILY. RN 30746301. 04-22-17  By Ryelea & Ronari Vintage 

Comic Book - Rosedale's Queen Isabella. Owner: Marjorie G Rosa, Avoca, PA 

186411506. Breeder: Marjorie G Rosa. 
 

14 
 

DESTINY & FIREHEART'S BLACK MAGIC. RN 30718106. 02-21-17  By Ch 

Fireheart N' Glenby's Just Like Magic - Destiny's Power Of Persuasion BN RN CA 

CGC.   Owner: Angela Mesceda & Marianne Melucci & Susan Finn, Harrisburg, PA 

171121853. Breeder: Susan & Frank Finn. 
 

15 
 

DESTINY CLAUDON'S READY TO RUMBLE. RN 29756202. 07-01-16  By Ch 

Kelwyn's Heavenly Thunderbolt CA - Ch Destiny's Ruff And Ready.  Owner: Susan 

Finn, Sewell, NJ 080804200. Breeder: Claudia Leffler & Susan Finn. 
 

16 
 

CH DESTINY'S CLAUDON'S READY TO REIGN. RN 29756201. 07-01-16  By 

Ch Kelwyn's Heavenly Thunderbolt CA - Ch Destiny's Ruff And Ready.   Owner: 

Susan Finn & Claudia Leffler & M Melucci, Sewell, NJ 080804200. Breeder: Claudia 

Leffler & Susan Finn. 
 

17 
 

CH CUMBRIA'S WHERE THERE'S A WILL. RN 28807803. 10-17-15  By GCH 

Dilligad Urban Legend - Ch Cumbria's Willa B Awesome.   [  

Owner: Pat Wooster & Tracy Wooster, Belmont, MI 493069000. Breeder: Pat 

Wooster & Tracy Wooster. 
 

19 
 

CUMBRIA'S INTO MISCHIEF. RN 30268401. 10-17-16  By Ch Kelwyn's 

Heavenly Thunderbolt CA - GCH Cumbria's Ready Jet Go.  Owner: Pat & Tracy 

Wooster, Belmont, MI 493069000. Breeder: Pat & Tracy Wooster. 
 

21 
 

CUMBRIA'S BETTER BE READY. RN 31733301. 10-03-17  By Ch Glendarra N 

Cumbria's Unforgettable Fire - Ch Cumbria's More Than Ready.   Owner: Pat 

Wooster & Tracy Wooster & Judy & Janet Campbell, Belmont, MI 493069000. 

Breeder: Pat Wooster & Tracy Wooster. 
 

22 
 

GCHB CUMBRIA'S READY'S IMAGE. RN 28185002. 02-10-15  By Ch 

Kelwyn's Heavenly Thunderbolt CA - GCH Cumbria's Ready Jet Go.   Owner: Pat 

Wooster & Tracy Wooster, Belmont, MI 493069000. Breeder: Pat Wooster & Tracy 

Wooster. 
 

24 
 

KELWYN'S ANTHEM OF THE SEAS AT CUMBRIA. RN 31684001. 10-30-17  

By GCH Kelwyn's Too Much Is Not Enough - Ch Cumbria From The Word Go At 

Kelwyn.   Owner: Pat Wooster & Tracy Wooster, Belmont, MI 493069000. Breeder: 

Kelli Edell. 
 

 


